

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$8.00 WINDHOEK - 1 November 2024 No. 8492

CONTENTS

Page

GENERAL NOTICE

No. 669 Communications Regulatory Authority of Namibia: Notification of public hearing in terms of regulation 7(2) of the Regulations regarding Rule-Making Procedures: Communications Act, 2009......

]

General Notice

COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA

No. 669

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING IN TERMS OF REGULATION 7(2) OF THE REGULATIONS REGARDING RULE-MAKING PROCEDURES: COMMUNICATIONS ACT, 2009

The Communications Regulatory Authority of Namibia in terms of regulation 7(2) of the Regulations regarding Rule-Making Procedures published under Government Gazette No. 4630, as General Notice No. 334 of 17 December 2010, herewith gives notice that it will hold a public hearing regarding the –

- (a) amendment to Broadcasting code to prescribe Quality of Service Standards applicable to Service licensees published under General Notice No. 626 of 4 October 2024, Government Gazette No. 8467; and
- (b) amendment to Regulations Prescribing Quality of Service Standards Applicable to Service Licensee published under General Notice No. 625 of 4 October 2024, Government Gazette No. 8466.

The public hearing will be held on the following –

DATE: 14 November 2024

TIME: 08H00

VENUE: Arebbusch Travel Lodge

Members of the public are invited to make oral submissions at aforesaid public hearing subject to the following –

- (a) any person desirous to make oral submissions at the aforesaid public hearing must deliver written notice to the Authority not later than the 8 November 2024 by 17h00. All written notices must be accompanied by concise statement of the hearing. Such written notice must be accompanied by concise statement setting out the basis and rationale of the oral submissions;
- (b) oral submissions made at the aforesaid public hearing must
 - (i) include a statement of the name and contact details of the person making the oral submissions and the name of the contact details of the person of entity on whose behalf the oral submissions are made, if different; and
 - (ii) be clear and concise;
- (c) the aforesaid notice of oral submissions and concise statement must be delivered to the Authority either physically or electronically
 - (i) by hand to the head offices of the Authority, namely CRAN @ Freedom Plaza, Courtside Building (3rd and 4th Floors), c/o Fidel Castro and Rev. Micheal Scott Streets, Windhoek;
 - (ii) by post to the head offices of the Authority, CRAN, Private Bag 13309, Windhoek, 9000; or
 - (iii) by electronic mail to the following address legal@cran.na.

T. MUFETI CHAIRPERSON COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF NAMIBIA